

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

CRYSTALLEX INTERNATIONAL CORP.,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
BOLIVARIAN REPUBLIC OF VENEZUELA,)
)
Defendant.)
)
_____)

Case No. 1:17-mc-00151-LPS

**PDV HOLDING, INC.’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
CRYSTALLEX, CONOCOPHILLIPS’, AND THE SPECIAL MASTER’S
MOTIONS FOR AN ORDER COMPELLING PDVH
TO IMMEDIATELY REISSUE THE SHARE CERTIFICATE**

OF COUNSEL:
Nathan P. Eimer
Lisa S. Meyer
Daniel D. Birk
Gregory M. Schweizer
Emily E. Sullivan
EIMER STAHL LLP
224 South Michigan Avenue
Suite 1100
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 660-7600
NEimer@eimerstahl.com
LMeyer@eimerstahl.com
DBirk@eimerstahl.com
GSchweizer@eimerstahl.com
ESullivan@eimerstahl.com

Kenneth J. Nachbar (#2067)
Susan W. Waesco (#4476)
Alexandra M. Cumings (#6146)
MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
1201 North Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 658-9200
KNachbar@morrisnichols.com
SWaesco@morrisnichols.com
ACumings@morrisnichols.com

Attorneys for PDV Holding, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 5

 I. There Is No Reason to Reconsider the Court’s Prior Order. 5

 A. The Chancery Proceedings Are Progressing Expeditiously. 5

 B. The Chancery Proceedings Are Not “Otherwise Unsatisfactory.” 7

 II. This Court Does Not Have the Power to Order Reissuance in This Posture. 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Castro v. ITT Corp.,
598 A.2d 674 (Del. Ch. 1991) 11

First Nat’l Bank in Dallas v. Dyes,
638 S.W.2d 957 (Tex. Ct. App. 1982)..... 13

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004)..... 15

Mastellone v. Argo Oil Corp.,
82 A.2d 379 (Del. 1951) 16

Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. North European Oil Royalty Trust,
490 A.2d 558 (Del. 1985) 4, 11, 14, 15

Pennsylvania v. Williams,
294 U.S. 176 (1935)..... 15

Petróleos de Venezuela S.A. v. MUFJ Union Bank, N.A.,
495 F. Supp. 3d 257 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 3

Wolverine Flagship Fund Trading Ltd. v. Am. Oriental Bioengineering, Inc.,
134 A.3d 992 (N.J. App. Div. 2016)..... 13

Statutes

6 *Del. C.* § 8-405..... passim

8 *Del. C.* § 167 13, 14

8 *Del. C.* § 168 passim

8 *Del. C.* § 324 passim

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 69(a) 4, 13

Other Authorities

Alexandra Ulmer & Marianna Parraga, “Russian oil firm shuffles Venezuela assets as sanctions bite,” Reuters (Mar. 28, 2022). 9

Andrew Hayley, Vivian Sequera, et. al., “Venezuela’s Maduro seeks to renew Beijing ties amid China-West tensions,” Reuters (Sept. 8, 2023) 9

Deisy Buitrageo & Vivian Sequera, “Iran, Venezuela eye trade increase, sign petrochemical deal,” Reuters (June 12, 2023)..... 9
